RESOLUTION NO. 2

DECLARING IT NECESSARY TO IMPROVE STREETS, AVENUES, PUBLIC ROADS AND PUBLIC PLACES IN THE VILLAGE OF CENTERVILLE, STATE OF OHIO, BY LIGHTING THE SAME WITH ELECTRICITY.

BE IT RESOLVED, by the Council of the Village of Centerville, State of Ohio, three-fourths of the members elected thereto concurring:

SECTION 1. That it is conducive to the public convenience and welfare and is necessary to improve the streets, avenues, public roads, and public places in the Village of Centerville, State of Ohio, by lighting the same with electricity as hereinafter set forth.

The extent of the lighting in the zones aforesaid shall be in accordance with the plans, specifications, and estimates heretofore prepared by the Village Council and now on file in the Office of the Clerk of this Village, and said plans, specifications and estimates are hereby approved.

SECTION 2. THAT THE COST OF SAID IMPROVEMENT SHALL BE PAID AS FOLLOWS:

TWO PER CENT (2%) of the total cost and the cost of intersections shall be paid by the Village of Centerville at Large out of the GENERAL FUND.

All other remaining costs which shall include the expenses of preliminary and other surveys and of printing and publishing the notices, resolutions and ordinances required, and of serving said notices, the costs of construction and all other necessary expenditures shall be paid by assessments in proportion to the benefits which may result from the improvement upon the following described lots and lands, to wit:

SECTION 3. That the assessments so to be levied shall be paid in five (5) annual installments which installments shall be certified by the Clerk of this Village to the County Auditor as required by law.

SECTION 4. That notice of the passage of this resolution be given to the owners of the lots and lands to be assessed for the payment of the costs and expenses of such improvements by posting a copy of this resolution in five conspicuous places as required by law, within the Village.

SECTION 5. That bonds shall not be issued in anticipation of the collection of the assessments so to be levied.

SECTION 6. That this Resolution shall take effect and be in force from and after the earliest period allowed by law.

PASSED this /3 day of ______, 1959.

One Jackson

ATTEST:

Genneth E. B. H

CERTIFICATE

of Centerville, Ohio, do hereby certify that the foregoing is a true and correct copy of Resolution No. 2 passed by the Council of the Village of Centerville on the 13 day of 1959.

Kenneth E. Poff